





Ask the
Administration

Note: A few months ago,
someone sent a suggestion in
to Ask the Administration re-
garding the installation of ATM
machines at the main jail. |
just wanted to let you all know
where that stands. The machine
is in the process of being in-
stalled and should be operation-
al in the not too distant future.
Thanks to whoever brought this
up. It should be a great service
to offer to people who are trying
to bond out inmates, and to our
own employees. It should also
produce some revenue for the
Sheriff’s Office. Good sugges-
tion!

Question: In recent months
the Sheriff cut several positions
within the agency. Two of those
positions were the Data Clerks
for Key Vaca Jail and Plantation
Key Jail. The cut in these posi-
tions has created an extreme
burden on an already over
tasked positions in these satel-
lite facilities not to mention the
officer safety issue it has cre-
ated by diverting their attention
from care, custody and control
to clerical work. It has also
lowered an already low morale.
Although | understand that due
to budget cut it was necessary
to cut positions. | was wonder-
ing if the Sheriff would consider
leaving one of the positions to
work between both Jails. Al-
lowing the Jails to keep at least
one of those positions between
the two Jails | think will bring up
moral, increase officer safety
and allow the officers to do what
they were hired to do

Continued on page 3

(care, custody and control)
and not clerical work. Sheriff
PLEASE reconsider.

Answered by Sheriff Bob
Peryam: I'm open minded and
am certainly open to discussing
this option with Chief Taylor and
Captain Age.

Question: What is the
Sheriff's Office doing with the
$1,010,715 that is being award-

tion. The grant proposal calls for
us to hire four marine officers
and one beach patrol officer at
Higgs Beach over the next three
years. The grant will reimburse
us for entry level salaries and
benefits for the first three years
for those specific positions.

We are required to fund the
fourth year completely out of
local funds. The grant has been
awarded, but we still need to
determine whether or not we will

ed by the Stimulus Package?
Answered by Chief Mike

Rice: The money comes from

a very specific grant applica-

be able to accept it.
Continued on page 4

Our new Key Deer arrived at the Animal Farm this
week. His name is Travis; he is very skittish, but settling
in well. He was found trapped under a satellite dish in
Big Pine. He was severely dehydrated and suffering from
a dislocated right rear hip. He underwent surgery to re-
pair the hip at the Marathon Veterinary Hospital. Dr. Doug
Mader and his staff lovingly nursed him back to health. He
is estimated to be almost one year old.

Travis is still healing from the surgery. Hopefully, in
a couple of weeks, if all goes well, he will be placed in a
larger stall with our other deer, Tina.

He's not yet ready for crowds of visitors, but employ-
ees are welcome to stop by and look in on him.
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Accepting it hinges on
whether we will be able to fund
that four year or not.

Question: Recently, | heard
a speech by Vice-President
Biden eschewing the particulars
of the Federal Stimulus Pack-
age and how it will benefit state
and local law enforcement
officers. Vice-President Biden
noted it is imperative, even in
this economic environment, law
enforcement not be adversely
affected in our ability to respond
and serve the needs of our
communities. Specifically, Vice
President Biden said the Stimu-
lus Funds are to be used for of-
ficer retention and recruitment.
Subsequently, | read the Mon-
roe County Sheriff's Office is
earmarked to receive in excess
of one million dollars in Federal
Stimulus Funds.

Sheriff Peryam requested
in the Sheriff's Office budget
request of the Monroe County
Board of County Commission-
ers (BOCC) a four percent in-
crease in wages for deputies for
fiscal year 2009-2010. Accord-
ing to the FOP, Sheriff Peryam
has recommended terminating
the Step Pay Plan AND recom-
mended NOT to re-instate our
previous vacation accrual rates
which the deputies gave up in
concessions five years ago in
order to fund the Step Pay Plan.

Is it true the BOCC has ten-
tatively approved a six percent
pay increase for Fire Fighters
and Public Works employees,
and a four percent increase for
Sheriff's Deputies? Interest-
ingly, the BOCC denied Sheriff
Peryam's request for a four per-
cent wage increase for Sheriff's
administrative employees. Why
didn't Sheriff Peryam request
at least a six percent increase
for his Deputies particularly in
lieu of Fire Fighters and Public
Works (and most all other coun-
ty employees) receiving raises
during the past three years
while his Sheriff's Deputy's re-
ceived NO increases during that
same time period? As Sheriff
Peryam and the administration
are well aware, your Deputies
wages and benefits are deplor-
able as compared to all other
law enforcement agencies in
South Florida,
and Monroe
County. We have
the dubious dis-
tinction of being
the poorest paid
law enforcement
officers in South
Florida. (I guess ==
we're number one_ |
at something!)

A question spe-
cifically for Sheriff
Peryam......Would
Sheriff Peryam

AHEC Health Careers Camp, coordinated

2) Give a meaningful raise to
Deputy's, one that would help
his Deputies attain salary par-
ity with some of the other South
Florida and Monroe County law
enforcement agencies?
Answer: This person in-
cluded lots of information in his /
her lead up to the question, but
the question itself appears to be
a simple one. The Federal Stim-
ulus Funds recently awarded to
the Sheriff’s Office in the form
of a grant are specifically ear-
marked in the grant to fund four
marine officers and an officer at
Higg’s Beach. The grant does
not allow for use of the money
anywhere else. Grants are
closely monitored and must be
applied as the grant is written,
or they have to be paid back to
the federal government.
Continued on page 5

Guess Who!

The last Guess Who
picture was Sue Ridenour
from our Warrants Division.

consider taking  py School RN, Lori Denny through AHEC, is
the Federal Stim- pejg annually for students in Monroe County
ulus'Funds and who are interested in evaluating careers in
monies he origi- yarjous aspects of health care. Trauma Star
nally budgeted  flight crew members, Pilot Alice Butler, Flight
for administrative yyrse, Suzanne DeLuca, and Flight Medic
employees and:  Andrea Sutherland (an all female crew!) re-

1) Re-instate the yjewed requirements of the job and "showed
Deputy's Step  off” Trauma Star, our Monroe County Critical
Pay Plan, and  care helicopter.
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Question: Is there any way
that the Sheriff would consider
giving us the physical fitness
hour back? | understand that it
was abused by some people in
the past, but there are many of
us who would use it, even if you
imposed some sort of restric-
tions and rules to go with it, and
with consequences if you were
to violate those rules. This was
a privilege that our employees
could benefit from .

Answer: No. We are not
going to reinstate fitness time.
There were many people who
used this fitness time appro-
priately and the Sheriff’'s Office
certainly encourages everyone
to take some personal time
and work out — it improves both
mental and physical health and
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R Janet AIIe’

son Sean graduated from basic
training on August 1, 2009 in San Antonio, Texas.
He will remain in San Antonio for 6 more weeks
for tech school. Janet is proud of Sean, especial-
ly since she is a veteran of the Air Force as well.

will be of personal benefit to you
in your life.

However, we cannot justify
the expense involved in giving
everyone fitness time on duty.
Not only do employee hours
cost money, but if we allow
people to work out on duty, then
we also run into the issue of
workman’s comp if someone is
injured. Add to that the difficulty
in making sure people are using
their time appropriately, and it
just becomes a benefit we can-
not justify.

Question: Is there any
way to restrict use of the gym
back to just LEO employees.
Every time | go there it seems
that other people that | don’t
recognize or that don’t work for
law enforcement are using the
equipment and | end up having
to wait or come back at another
time because | am on my lunch
break and only have an hour.

Answer: We have been

sue and are aware it is a prob-
lem, at least at the lower Keys
fitness facility. Restricting the
use of the facility to just Sheriff’s
Office employees is one solu-
tion, however it is nice to be
able to allow others the use of
the facility as well.

Part of the problem is peo-
ple are violating policy and al-
lowing friends and family mem-
bers to use the gym who are
not approved for use. A Sheriff’'s
Office employee may take a
friend or family member with
them to work out, but MAY NOT
allow a friend or family member
to use the gym on their own. We
have caught a number of peo-
ple letting friends and family in
and then leaving them there by
themselves. You risk losing your
gym privileges if you do this.

If you see someone who
you know is not eligible for gym
membership using the facility,
or see someone letting another
person in unaccompanied;

Continued page 7

Tatyana Gordiyenko was recently pro-
moted to Supervisor of the Warrants Sec-

Janet currently works for HIDTA in Miami and is @  tjon She was recognized at the Sheriff’s

former Detention Deputy from the Key West Jail.

Staff meeting Tuesday.



s — et S, Trauma Star was a big hit with the commu-
Sheriff Peryam is up to bat at the an- nity at Islamorada’s National Night Out event last
nual softball game at Marathon’s National week.

Night Out gathering last week.
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At the Key est National Night Out, the
Sheriff’s Office Bomb Squad was, as usual,
popular with everyone.

Key Largo had a great National Night Out
event, attracting lots of community members
to the Murray Government Center in Key

Largo.
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The Sheriff’s Office held a “Meet and Greet” gathering
Wednesday evening for new employees and their families.
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or if someone is being loud,
rude or otherwise not practic-
ing good gym etiquette, make a
note of the date and time they
are there and call IT Director
Jim Painter and he will have the
person who is violating policy
locked out of the gym.

In the meantime, we know
it is a problem and are trying to
find a reasonable solution.

Question: | like many oth-
ers are interested in becoming a
Detective in District 7. Can you
advise if the administration is
planning on posting the vacant
position anytime soon?

Answered by Chief Dugger:
The detective position recently
vacated in District 7 will not be

posted, because the position
has been eliminated. The po-
sition was eliminated to allow
the Sheriff to use the funds to
provide salary increases to our
employees.

If you are seeking a posi-
tion as a detective, then watch
for a series of courses being
developed by our Training Divi-
sion. These series of courses
are designed to “track” deputies
interested in becoming a detec-
tive. The program will consist
of a series of selected training
courses to develop skill sets
used by general and specialized
detectives. This career track
program should be off the de-
sign board soon, so stay tuned.

A new detective position
was recently created for Crime
Analyst/ Intelligence Detec-

tive, that posting is now closed.
By new agreement with ATF
the Sheriff will authorize 3 law
enforcement deputies (upper,
middle and lower keys) to be
“‘deputized” as ATF Agents to
investigate certain gun cases
in Monroe County. The position
and job description , U.S. A.T.F.
DEPUTIZED- F.I.R.E. GUN
TASK FORCE DETECTIVE, will
be posted soon.



